The New Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher
education implications of the proposed legislation. Additional insight may be obtained from other
agencies’ analyses.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

SB14 appropriates twenty-five million ($25,000,000) from the General Fund to the health professional 
loan repayment fund for expenditure in FY27 and subsequent fiscal years.

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

The purpose of the New Mexico Health Professional Loan Repayment Program Act (HPLRP) is to
provide repayment for outstanding student loans of practicing health care professionals.

[...]

defined as providing a minimum of thirty-six (36) hours per week, in a designated medical shortage area
within New Mexico. The Health Professional Loan Repayment Program (HPLRP) has generated

significant interest among health care professionals statewide. In fiscal year 2026 (FY26), the New
Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED) awarded four hundred one (401) new loan repayment
awards across twenty-five (25) designated critical shortage counties, encompassing all eligible health
care disciplines as defined under the Act. The average educational debt of awarded recipients in FY26
was one hundred thirty-one thousand dollars ($131,000). NMHED is currently supporting one thousand
two hundred thirteen (1,213) health care professionals under the program’s three-year service
commitment.

In FY25, the maximum award amount was twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year for all
eligible health care professionals. Factors which may affect the award amount include the applicant's
amount of student loan debt and available funding for the program. Recipients are eligible for renewal
upon completion of a three-year service obligation.

[...]

New Mexico practice acts and removes nursing as an eligible profession. The definition of “health
professional” is narrowed by eliminating the department’s open-ended authority to add professions by
rule. Additionally, the bill standardizes and substantially increases the award structure for licensed
physicians to seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year for up to four years, not to exceed the
applicant’s eligible educational debt and capped at three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000).

The bill restructures the Loan Repayment Fund to be explicitly administered by the New Mexico Higher 
Education Department (NMHED) and requires that at least seventy-five percent (75%) of available funds

[...]

which may increase operational complexity and resource demands for program administration. The 
proposed award structure creates significant complexity for NMHED due to differing calculation 
methods for physicians and non-physician health professionals. For licensed physicians, the bill 
establishes a flat award of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year for four consecutive years, 
subject to multiple exceptions.

Key administrative responsibilities under the bill include:

Verifying and continuously tracking each recipient’s total eligible educational debt to ensure that 
awards do not exceed the debt amount.

[...]

and fellows who do not yet hold independent licenses; medical assistants; some behavioral health
professionals; and public health workers without clinical licenses, including those serving in homeless
and community-based facilities.

The proposed increase in award amounts, from twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year, to
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year, with a maximum of three hundred thousand dollars
($300,000) per year, may reduce the total number of applicants selected annually, potentially limiting the
program’s overall reach and impact.

The bill requires the committee to maintain minutes of all meetings.

[...]

authorized to issue new loans or renew existing loans for the upcoming academic year and subsequent
years.

This change creates a significant risk for students who are currently enrolled in allied health programs
and who rely on renewal awards to complete their education. The students with a General Fund
appropriation of one hundred fifteen thousand two hundred dollars ($115,200) for FY26, who have
already received funding and are meeting program requirements could lose expected renewal support
before completing their degrees or certifications, potentially disrupting their educational progress and
workforce entry.

ALTERNATIVES